HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Executive Decision Record

Decision Maker:	Executive Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health
Date:	6 June 2023
Title:	Hampshire Public Health grants to NHS organisations
Report From:	Director of Public Health

Contact name: Simon Bryant and Sarah Wallace

Tel: simon.bryant@hants.gov.uk
Email:

sarah.wallace@hants.gov.uk

1. The decision:

- 1.1. That the Executive Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health approves grants of up to a total of £3 million to Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board, Frimley Integrated Care Board, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, Southern Health NHS Trust and any successor organisation, as set out in this report.
- 1.2. That the Executive Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health delegates authority to the Director of Public Health, in consultation with the Executive Lead Member, to approve individual grant amounts and terms within the total expenditure approved.

2. Reasons for the decision:

- 2.1. The COVID-19 pandemic has had wide ranging impacts on the health and wellbeing of the population; both direct impacts of the disease and indirect impacts, including on prevention, diagnosis and management of long-term diseases such as cardiovascular disease and cancer, and on mental health and wellbeing. Health inequalities have also been exacerbated as a result of the pandemic, with these health impacts seen in the most deprived populations, ethnic minority populations and socially excluded (or 'inclusion health') groups.
- 2.2. These proposed grants would therefore enable the County Council to increase collaboration and delivery of public health priorities through NHS services in the future. The NHS organisations which could receive grants would include: Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board, Frimley Integrated Care Board, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, Southern Health NHS Trust and any successor organisation.

- 3. Other options considered and rejected:
- 3.1. None
- 4. Conflicts of interest:
- 4.1. Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker: N/A
- 4.2. Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted: N/A
- 5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: N/A
- 6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: N/A
- 7. Statement from the decision maker:

Approved by:	Date:
Councillor Liz Fairhurst Executive Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health	6 June 2023